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DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5510 

  ANSWERED ON 05/04/2022 

 

PMGSY IN KERALA 

 

5510.  SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total funds allocated to Kerala for Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

since 2018; 

(b)  whether the Government has the data of fund allocation for States under PMGSY in 

2020-21 and 2021-22 and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c)  the data and the details of PMGSY projects in Thrissur district, Kerala, since, 2019; 

and 

(d)  the total number of roads in kilometres under PMGSY, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)   A sum of Rs.244.49 crore has been released as central share to the State of Kerala since 

2018 for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the State till 

30
th

 March, 2022. 

(b)       The details of funds released for the States under PMGSY in 2020-21 and 2021-22, 

State-wise are given in Annexure-I. 
  
(c)       The details of PMGSY projects sanctioned and completed in Thrissur district, Kerala 

since 2019 are given below: 
 Road length in Km 

  
Year 

Sanctioned Completed 

Road length Bridges Road length Bridges 

2019-20 0 0 2.46* 0 

2020-21 0 0 0 0 

2021-22(as on 30.03.2022 55 0 0 0 

Total: 55 0 2.46 0 

 * completed length pertains to project sanctioned in previous years 

(d)       A total of 7,88,185 Km road length has been sanctioned under various 

interventions/verticals of PMGSY, out of which 7,00,349 Km road length has been 

completed as on 30
th

 March, 2022. The state-wise details of road length sanctioned, 

completed and balance for completion is given in Annexure-II.  

 

****** 

   



 

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5510 for 

05.04.2022 
State-wise details of central share of funds released during FY 2020-21 and 2021-22 ( as 

on 30
th

 March, 2022) 
  

(Rs. in crores) 

S. No. State 

Release of Central share of funds   

2020-21 2021-22  

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0 9.215 

2 Andhra Pradesh 53.2 50 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 952.31 1090.6 

4 Assam  2516.62 1591.5 

5 Bihar   49.13 374.9975 

6 Chattisgarh 924.48 394.41 

7 Goa  0 0 

8 Gujarat 79.08 195.5 

9 Haryana 0 353.23 

10 Himachal Pradesh   745.24 517.45 

11 Jammu & Kashmir   1727.3 1328.34 

12 Jharkhand 293.5 0 

13 Karnataka  49.29 704.25 

14 Kerala 89.97 0 

15 Madhya Pradesh 1099.54 1392.13 

16 Maharashtra  0 0 

17 Manipur 420.66 742 

18 Meghalaya 355.29 483.92 

19 Mizoram 1.59 74.34 

20 Nagaland  72.89 145.31 

21 Odisha 774.29 404.12 

22 Punjab 0 68.59 

23 Puducherry 0 11.65 

24 Rajasthan 237.15 917.50 

25 Sikkim 195.5 107.28 

26 Tamil Nadu 265.38 440 

27 Telangana 0 86.63 

28 Tripura 69.57 73.88 

29 Uttar Pradesh  123.9 1418.55 

30 Uttarakhand 1536.27 787 

31 West Bengal  969.31 49.94 

32 Ladakh 50 140.78 

  Total 13651.46  13,952.86  

  

   
 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5510 for 

05.04.2022 

State-wise details of road length sanctioned, completed and balance under PMGSY as 

on 30
th

 March, 2022 
(Road length in Km) 

S.No. Name of the State/UT Road Length 

Sanctioned 
Road Length 

Completed 
Balance Road 

Length* 

1 Andaman And 

Nicobar 
200 45 154 

2 Andhra Pradesh 18,973 16,259 2,211 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 14,387 11,901 2,474 

4 Assam 31,471 30,377 954 

5 Bihar 60,738 55,801 3,071 

6 Chhattisgarh 45,003 41,443 2,350 

7 Goa 156 155 0 

8 Gujarat 15,731 13,769 1,814 

9 Haryana 8,111 7,150 917 

10 Himachal Pradesh 21,859 19,508 2,057 

11 Jammu and Kashmir 19,078 16,910 1,909 

12 Jharkhand 30,518 27,009 2,885 

13 Karnataka 24,002 21,595 2,361 

14 Kerala 4,577 3,769 776 

15 Ladakh 1,207 890 301 

16 Madhya Pradesh 92,649 84,229 5,366 

17 Maharashtra 30,947 26,780 3,572 

18 Manipur 11,673 9,366 2,301 

19 Meghalaya 4,755 3,711 1,040 

20 Mizoram 4,483 4,035 434 

21 Nagaland 4,382 4,036 346 

22 Odisha 74,758 64,885 7,481 

23 Pondicherry 106 0 106 

24 Punjab 10,364 8,410 1,917 

25 Rajasthan 75,332 72,200 813 

26 Sikkim 4,915 4,319 542 

27 Tamilnadu 23,711 21,420 2,121 

28 Telangana 14,230 11,569 2,392 

29 Tripura 5,240 4,695 376 

30 Uttar Pradesh 77,257 59,614 16,605 

31 Uttarakhand 20,283 18,207 1,908 

32 West Bengal 37,087 36,294 488 

  Total 7,88,185 7,00,349 72,042 

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to 

the reasons that some projects were completed with less than the sanctioned length due to 

reduction in road length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, 

etc. 

 


